
  

DEVELOPMENT 

COMMITTEE 
________________________________________________ 

Wednesday, 14 January 2015 at 7.00 p.m. 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

The meeting is open to the public to attend.  
 

Members: 
Chair: Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Vice Chair : Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Shiria Khatun, Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, 
Councillor Shah Alam and Councillor Chris Chapman 
 
Deputies:  
Councillor Rajib Ahmed, Councillor Asma Begum, Councillor Andrew Cregan, Councillor 
Craig Aston, Councillor Andrew Wood and Councillor Julia Dockerill 
 
[The quorum for this body is 3 Members] 

 

Public Information. 
The deadline for registering to speak is 4pm Monday, 12 January 2015 
Please contact the Officer below to register. The speaking procedures are attached 
The deadline for submitting material for the update report is Noon Tuesday, 13 January 
2015 

 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4877 
E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda:  

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 Public Information 

Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page 

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place  
Blackwa
[...]
e from the Monitoring Officer. 
  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Development Committee 

held on 17th December 2014. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
 To RESOLVE that: 

 
1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, the 

task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the Corporate 
Director Development and Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the 
meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 

decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do 
so, provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 

4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
(Pages 13 - 14) 

 
 To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Development Committee 

and meeting guidance. 
 

 
 

PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

5. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

  

  
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 
 
 
 6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  

 

15 - 16  

6 .1 83 Barchester Street, E14 6BE  (PA/14/02607)   
 

17 - 46 Lansbury 

 Proposal:  
 
Demolition of existing warehouse building and ancillary 
structures and part demolition of ‘saw-tooth’ factory 
building (retaining three walls of facade). Construction of 
three buildings ranging from four to six storeys to provide 
115 residential dwellings, basement, access and surface 
parking, landscaping and other incidental works to the 
application.   
 
Recommendation:  
 
That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to a legal agreement, conditions and 
informatives.  
 

  

6 .2 1-9 Ratcliffe Cross Street and land to the south of 8-12 
Ratcliffe Cross Street (PA/14/
[...]
edge)— 

(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 

(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 

(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 

(b) either— 
 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 17/12/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2014 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Chair)  
Councillor Marc Francis (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Suluk Ahmed  
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury  
Councillor Shah Alam  
Councillor Chris Chapman Deputy Leader of the Conservative 

Group 
Councillor Asma Begum  
 
Other Councillors Present 
 
 Councillor Danny Hassell  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Paul Buckenham – (Development Control Manager, Development 

and Renewal) 
Christopher Hunt – (Senior Planning Lawyer, Directorate Law, 

Probity and Governance) 
Kamlesh Harris – (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) 
Amy Thompson – (Pre-Applications Team Leader, Development 

and Renewal) 
Jen Pepper – (Affordable Housing Programme Manager, 

Development and Renewal) 
Jane Jin – (Deputy Team Leader, Development and 

Renewal) 
Dale Walker – (Interim Head of Capital Delivery, Development 

and Renewal) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Directorate Law, Probity and 

Governance) 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.  
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 17/12/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Councillor Marc Francis declared an interest in agenda item 6.2, Former 
Caspian Works and Lewis House, 55-57 Violet Road, London (PA/14/01762 
and PA/14/02059). This was on the basis the Councillor was a Board Member 
of Old Ford Housing Association. He declared that he had not been lobbied 
on the application. . 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th November 
2014 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 

Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE  

 
The Committee noted the procedure and meeting guidance. 
 
 

5. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
 

5.1 Land at rear of 81-147 Candy Street And Wendon Street, London, E3 
PA/14/00623  
 
It was reported that the Application had been withdrawn from the agenda by 
Officers for further discussion with the London Legacy Development 
Corporation. The Application would be brought back to the Committee once 
the issues had been addressed.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 17/12/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

6.1 Watts Grove Depot, bounded by Watts Grove, Glaucus Street and Yeo 
Street, London E3  (PA/14/02585)  
 
Update report tabled.  
 
Paul Buckenham (Development Control Manager) introduced the application. 
The Chair invited registered speakers to address the Committee.  
 
Councillor Danny Hassell spoke in support of the application welcoming the 
number of number of units given that would this reduce overcrowding in his 
ward. He had been actively involved in bringing the scheme forward. He 
thanked the Service Head for Leaning and Achievement, LBTH for bringing 
this scheme forward as the proposal was a Council led initiative.  
 
He stated that he would have preferred the units to be provided as social rent. 
He only knew about the proposed affordable (Tower Hamlets Framework) 
rents when reading the Committee report. 
 
He welcomed the quality of the units and whilst the number of wheelchair 
units was just under 10%, welcomed their provision on the ground floor level 
of the proposed building along with the high quality open space and the public 
realm improvements.  
 
Kamlesh Harris (Planning Officer) presented the detailed report and the 
update explaining the site location, surrounds and the current depot use. 
Given that the site was a brownfield site in a mainly residential area and the 
shortage of housing in the Borough, residential use of the site was welcomed. 
Four representations had been received in response to the consultation and 
the objections were noted.  
 
The scheme was of a high quality design ranging from low rise 3 storey to 7 
storey buildings to fit in with the surrounding areas. The quality of the detailed 
design was explained including the different types of balconies for the 
residential units. The development proposed a homezone, community
[...]
the affordable rent levels. 
 
In response to further questions, Officers described the measures to save 
energy and also provided further assurances on the sunlight and daylight 
impact in view of the objection from David Hewitt House. With the exception of 
a small number of windows, most of the units tested complied with the policy 
including the property of the objector. Whilst there was a shortfall of dedicated 
child play space on site, there were a number of parks in the area within the 
recommended walking distance in policy that should compensate for the 
shortfall. 
 
Officers also listed the number of community facilities nearby and these were 
listed and shown on a map. 
 
On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission (PA/14/02585) at Watts Grove Depot, 

bounded by Watts Grove, Glaucus Street and Yeo Street, London E3  
be GRANTED for the complete redevelopment consisting of the 
demolition of all buildings and structures on the old depot site and 
associated areas of hardstanding to provide 148 new homes (flats and 
houses) in buildings of varied heights ranging from three storeys to 
seven storeys (Use Class C3) together with new and upgraded 
vehicular access, new pedestrian accesses, open space, landscaping 
and associated works including relocation of existing 
telecommunications mast subject to: 

 
2. That the Corporate Director, Development & Renewal is delegated 

authority to issue the planning permission and impose conditions and 
informative to secure the matters set out in the Committee report: 

 

Page 8



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 17/12/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

3. Any other conditions/informatives considered necessary by the 
Corporate Director Development and Renewal.  

 
 

6.2 Former Caspian Works and Lewis House, 55-57 Violet Road, London 
(PA/14/01762 and PA/14/02059)  
 
Update report tabled.  
 
Paul Buckenham (Development Control Manager) introduced the application 
that sought to erect
[...]
the Crime and Prevention Officer 
in the report that stated that the gates would reduce crime and noted the 
strength of local feeling supporting the gates to improve security.   
 
In response, Officers stressed the need to consider the broader material 
issues such as the impact on permeability, visual appearance along with the 
crime levels. Whilst careful consideration had been given to the crime rates, it 
was felt that, given that the crime rates were relatively low and the planning 
history to provide access through the site, that on balance, this should be 
given more weight.  
 
The scheme conflicted with policy due to the impact on permeability amongst 
other issues rather than because it sought to install gates. The planning policy 
was not opposed to this in principle. The proposal would also impact on 
access via the Bow Enterprise Park by creating a cul-de-sac at the end of that 
route at an inconvenience to users. It was Council Policy to create public 
footpaths along the blue ribbon network as part of developments where 
possible. 
 
Officers outlined the enforcement process and expressed caution about 
deferring the application pending the conclusion of enforcement action as this 
might significantly delay the determination of this application. Members should 
consider the application on its planning merits. 
 

Page 10



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 17/12/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

Members then made a number comments about the application.  
 
It was felt that should the enforcement action be successful (to remove the 
unlawful barriers), then the proposal would restrict access to the Canal and 
movement around the site contrary to the Planning Permission for the site.  
 
However, should such barriers not be removed, then the removal of the 
proposed gates would neither succeed in opening up the routes or help 
improve community safety  especially  in view of the potential for crime from 
congregation under the under croft. Community safe
[...]
on the basis of the analysis of the scheme set out in each report. This analysis has 
been undertaken on the balance of the policies and any other material considerations set 
out in the individual reports. 

4. PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance with the 
rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at  the 
relevant Agenda Item.  

5. RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 16



 1 

Committee: 
Development  

Date:  
14 January 2015 
 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 

Agenda Item Number: 
 

 

Report of:  
Director of Development and 
Renewal 
 
Case Officer: 
Laura Barton  

Title: Application for Planning Permission  
 
Ref No:  PA/14/02607 (Full Planning Application) 
    
Ward: Lansbury 

 
 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
   
 Location: 83 Barchester Street, E14 6BE 

 
 Existing Use: Vacant document storage facility. 

 
 Proposal: Demolition of existing warehouse building and ancillary 

structures and part demolition of ‘saw-tooth’ factory 
building (retaining three walls of facade). Construction 
of three buildings ranging from four to six storeys to 
provide 115 residential dwellings, basement, access 
and surface parking, landscaping and other incidental 
works to the application.   
 

 Drawings and documents: 
 
 

List of Plans: 
 
1334-P-101-001  

1334-P-101-002 Rev C 

1334-P-101-003 Rev B 

1334-P-101-004 Rev B 

1334-P-101-005 Rev B 

1334-P-101-006 Rev B 

1334-P-101-007 Rev A 

1334-P-101-008 Rev A 

1334-P-101-009 Rev A 

 

1334-P-102-001 Rev A 

1334-P-102-002 Rev A 

1334-P-102-003 

1334-P-102-004 Rev A 

1334-P-102-005  

 

1334-P-104-001 Rev A 

1334-P-104-002 Rev A 

1334-P-104-003 Rev A 

1334-P-104-004 Rev A 

1334-P-104-005 Rev A 

1334-P-104-006  

1334-P-104-007 Rev A 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6.1

Page 17



 2 

 

 

 Applicant: Canary Wharf (Barchester) Ltd. 
 


[...]
g, access and servicing are acceptable subject to condition 

securing a Section 106 agreement requiring the scheme to be permit-free. 
 
2.6 The proposal seeks to deliver a 46% reduction in CO2 emissions.  
 
2.7 The proposal is recommended for approval subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement 

which would secure contributions towards education, health, open space, community facilities, 
employment, transport and sustainability in accordance with national and local policies. 

 
3.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to: 
 
3.2 The prior completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and   Country Planning Act 

1990 (as amended) to secure the following planning obligations: 
 

• £33,516 is required towards Idea Stores, Libraries and Archives  

• £158,930 is required towards Health  

• £3,990 is required towards Sustainable Transport 

• £909,997 is required towards Education 

• £134,607 is required towards Leisure 

Page 18



 3 

• £213, 420.18 is required towards Open Space 

• £11,167 is required towards the playspace shortfall 

• £125,736.29 is required towards Streetscene improvements, including maintenance 
and enhancement of the canal towpath and improved access and wayfinding 

• £60, 000 is required towards Wheelchair Unit Retrofitting 

• £27,887 is required towards the Construction Phase Skills and Training 

• £33, 585 is required for Monitoring 
 

Total financial contributions: £1, 712, 835.48 
 
3.3 In addition, the following non-financial obligations would be secured: 

 

• 10 wheelchair accessible units (or easily adaptable for wheelchair users) 

• Car free agreement 

• Target of 20% local goods and services at construction stage 

• Commitments to local employment targets at construction and end user stage (20%) 

• 7 Apprenticeships at construction stage according to site requirements 
 
That the Corporate Director, Development & Renewal and Head of Legal Services be 
delegated authority to negotiate and approve the legal agreement indicated above. 
 
That within 3 months the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated authority 
to issue the planning permission and impose conditions plus informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

 
Conditions  

 
3.4  Compliance 
 

1. Time Limit 3 years  
2. Compliance with plans and documents 
3. Hours of construction  
4. All residential accommodation to be completed to lifetime homes standards 
 

3.5      Prior to commencement 
 

5. Demolition/Construction Environmental Management Plan/Construction logistics 
6. Scheme of Highways Works (S.278)  
7. Submission of details and samples of all facing materials including windows, window reveals, 

balconies and screening 
8. Landscaping and boundary treatment details (including trees and tree protection) 
9. Details of play space/communal space  
10. Details of all external lighting and CCTV 
11. Details of external plant and ventilation, including noise attenuation measures 
12. Details of all Secure by Design measures 
13. Details of rooftop PV array 
14. Contaminated Land Desk Study Report 
15. Waterway wall survey & risk assessment 
16. Surface water run-off and ground water drainage 
 

3.6 Prior to Occupation 
 

17. Delivery and Servicing Plan 
18. Waste Management Plan including a refuse collection management  
19. Code for Sustainable Homes post completion assessment 
20. BREAAM post completion assessment  
21. Contaminated Land Remediation Works 

 

Page 19



 4 

Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director Development & 
Renewal 

 
3.7      Informative 
 

1. Associated S106 
2. Compliance with Environmental Health Legislation 
3. Compliance with Building Regulations  
4. S278 
5. Code of practice for works affecting the Canal and River Trust 
6. Surface water discharge 
7. Waterway access and encroachment 
8. Using canal water for cooling proposed plant 

 
4.  SITE AN
[...]
t for which obligations may be sought. Where 
obligations take the form of financial contributions, the SPD sets out relevant formula that will be 
applied to calculate the contribution or whether the contribution will be negotiated on a case by case 
basis. 

 
10.99 The Planning Obligations SPD allows a degree of flexibility in negotiating obligations to take account 

of development viability, any special circumstances of the case and benefits that may be provided in 
kind (e.g. affordable housing, open space and public realm improvements). 
 

• £33,516 is required towards Idea Stores, Libraries and Archives  

• £158,930 is required towards Health  

• £3,990 is required towards Sustainable Transport 

• £909,997 is required towards Education 

• £134,607 is required towards Leisure 

• £213, 420.18 is required towards Open Space 

Page 41



 26 

• £11,167 is required towards the playspace shortfall 

• £125,736.29 is required towards Streetscene improvements, including maintenance 
and enhancement of the canal towpath and improved access and wayfinding 

• £60, 000 is required towards Wheelchair Unit Retrofitting 

• £27,887 is required towards the Construction Phase 

• In addition, £33, 585 is required for Monitoring 
 

Total financial contributions: £1, 712, 835.48 
 

 
In addition to the above the following non-financial obligations would be secured: 
 

• 10 wheelchair accessible units (or easily adaptable for wheelchair users) 

• Permit free agreement 

• Target of 20% local goods and services at construction stage 

• Commitments to local employment targets at construction stage 

• 7 Apprenticeships at construction stage according to site requirements 
 
 
 Localism Act (amendment to S70 (2) of the TCPA 1990)  
  
10.100 Section 70(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) entitles the local planning 

authority (and on appeal by the Secretary of State) to grant planning permission on application to it. 
From 15th January 2012, Par
[...]
ion of £120,919.68 towards publicOpen space 
h) A contribution of £2,260.35 toward sustainable transport. 
i) £10,991.44 towards monitoring fee (2%) 

 
                Total £810,563.48 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



 4 

3.5 Non-financial Obligations: 
 

a) Affordable housing 30% by habitable room (22 units) 
- 68% Affordable Rent at Borough affordable rental levels (15 units) 
- 32% Intermediate Shared Ownership (7 units) 

 
b) Access to employment  

- 20% Local Procurement 
- 20% Local Labour in Construction 

 
c) Car free agreement 

 
d) S278 Highways agreement 

 
e) Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director 

Development & Renewal 
 
3.4 That the Corporate Director, Development & Renewal is delegated authority to 

negotiate and approve the legal agreement indicated above. 
 
3.5 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated authority to issue 

the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

 
3.6 Conditions: 
  

1. Three year time limit 
2. Compliance with approved plans and documents 
3. Samples and details of all facing materials 
4. Details of hard and soft landscaping, including boundary treatment  
5. Details of play equipment 
6. Details of green roof 
7. Details of drainage and mitigation of surface water run-off 
8. Details of all Secure by Design measures 
9. Hours of construction and demolition 
10. Demolition and Construction Management/Logistics Plan 
11. Delivery and Servicing Management Plan 
12. Contamination 
13. Code for Sustainable Homes Level 4 post completion testing 
14. Lifetime Homes 
15. Compliance with Energy Statement 
16. Details of cycle parking 
17. Details of noise and Vibration levels post completion testing 
18. Details of piling, all below ground works and mitigation of ground borne noise  
19. Ground borne noise post-completion testing as requested  
20. Scheme of highway improvement works as requested by LBTH Highways 

 

[...]
xual orientation. It places the 
Council under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the 
exercise of its powers including planning powers. Officers have taken this into 
account in the assessment of the application and the Committee must be mindful of 
this duty inter alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the 
Committee must pay due regard to the need to:  

 
• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that 

is prohibited by or under the Act;  
 

• advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and  

 
• foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it. 
 
8.156 The proposed contributions towards, commitments to use local labour and services 

during construction, apprenticeships and employment training schemes, provision of 
a substantial quantum of high quality affordable housing and improvements to 
permeability would help mitigate the impact of real or perceived inequalities and 
would serve to support community wellbeing and promote social cohesion. 

Page 83



 38 

 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account.  

Planning permission should be GRANTED for the reasons set out in the EXECUTIVE 
SUMMARY and MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS sections and the details 
of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION at the beginning of this report 

 
10.0 SITE MAP 
 
 

 

Page 84


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6.1 83 Barchester Street, E14 6BE  (PA/14/02607)
	6.2 1-9 Ratcliffe Cross Street and land to the south of 8-12 Ratcliffe Cross Street (PA/14/001671)



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/01/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2015

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Marc Francis
Councillor Shiria Khatun
Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury
Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Chris Chapman

Other Councillors Present:
 None

Apologies:

 None.

Officers Present:
 Jerry Bell (Applications Team Leader, Development 

and Renewal)
Christopher Hunt (Senior Planning Lawyer, Directorate Law, 

Probity and Governance)
Robert Lancaster (Principal Planning Officer, Development 

and Renewal)
 Zoe Folley (Committee Officer, Directorate Law, 

Probity and Governance)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 

Councillor Sirajul Islam declared an interest in agenda item 6.1, 83 Barchester 
Street, E14 6BE (PA/14/02607). This was on the basis that the Councillor was 
acquainted with the Canary Wharf Properties (Barchester) Ltd through his 
work as a Councillor. He stated that this applied to all other Members of the 
Committee. 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The Committee RESOLVED



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/01/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17th December 
2014 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the 
following amendment:

That the third paragraph on page 7 of the minutes 

“However, should such barriers not be removed, then the removal of the 
proposed gates would neither succeed in opening up the routes or help 
improve community safety  especially  in view of the potential for crime from 
congregation under the under croft. Community safety was clearly an issue for 
residents”. 

be replaced by:

“However, should the enforcement action not be successful, the proposed 
gates might not necessary hinder public access to the site any more than 
present. It was also felt that the residents would benefit from action to reduce 
crime on the development especially in view of the potential for crime from 
congregation from under the under croft. Community safety was clearly an 
issue for residents”.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision

4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with 
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting.

5. DEFERRED ITEMS 

None.



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/01/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

6.1 83 Barchester Street, E14 6BE  (PA/14/02607) 

Update report tabled.

Jerry Bell (Planning Applications Team Leader) introduced the report, 
explaining that the Strategic Development Committee in March 2014 
considered fully worked up plans for scheme as one of the off site affordable 
housing sites for the Newfoundland Scheme (granted planning permission).  
The Strategic Development Committee were supportive of the scheme, but  
this Committee now needed to determine the application on its planning 
merits.

The Chair invited registered speakers to address the Committee. Mario 
Reicht, local resident, expressed concern that the height of the scheme (6 
stories) would harm the setting of the area given it was mainly lower rise 
houses.  In addition, given the proximity to the canal, the proposal would also 
encroach on the setting of the canal and harm peoples enjoyment of this. 
Whilst welcoming the redevelopment of the site, the warehouse should be 
redeveloped within its current form. In response to questions, he expressed 
concern about the consultation carried out by the applicant and the images 
showing the height of the scheme.

Howard Dawber (Applicant’s Representative) spoke in favour of the 
application highlighting the merits of the location given its ability to provide 
high quality units and the proximity to open space, amongst other issues. It 
was planned to retain most of the façade of the saw-tooth factory building and 
mirror the character of the building recognising that there was much affection 
for this building due to the history. The applicant had held meetings with 
residents, distributed leaflets amongst other things, at pre application stage 
and there was overwhelming support for the proposals given the measures to 
retain the character of the building.  In response to questions, he provided 
assurances that the height of the scheme had always been made clear in the 
application.  The applicant was in discussions with Poplar HARCA with a view 
to Poplar HARCA becoming the managers of the housing.

Robert Lancaster (Principal Planning Officer) presented the application and 
the update explaining the site and surrounds, the outcome of the local 
consultation and issues raised. It was considered that the loss of the existing 
use was acceptable due to lack of appeal of the factory/warehouse to new 
occupants due to the site constraints as shown by the assessment. The 
scheme would deliver 100% units for rent at social rent levels. It was 
considered that the scheme would contribute to a mixed and balanced 
community given the balance of housing in the area. The impact on amenity 
and transport was acceptable. Contributions had been secured including 
contributions for open space in view of the shortfall of such space on site.

In view of the merits of the scheme, Officers were recommended that the 
planning permission be approved. 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/01/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

In response to Members questions, it was considered that the development 
should improve safety around the path of the canal by providing natural 
surveillance, compared to the blank façade there at present. There were 
measures to ensure the scheme was secure by design. 

The maximum level of contributions for health services had been secured in 
accordance with policy in recognition of the addition demand from the 
proposal on health services. The Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) were 
supportive of this measures who were responsible for allocating the health 
care contributions based on need. Members were keen to ensure that the 
contributions were spent on mitigating the impact on health services in the 
local area from the scheme. It was therefore discussed whether a Member of 
the Committee should write to the CCG to request that it should allocate the 
health care funding to the local area. 

Members were also mindful of the pressures from the development on open 
space and the public realm and as a result, taking into account advice from 
the legal officer, Councillor Marc Francis, seconded by Councillor Shiria 
Khatun moved an amendment to the legal agreement to allocate funding to 
the Lansbury Ward, which, on a unanimous vote, was approved by the 
Committee.

On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission (PA/14/02607) at 83 Barchester Street, E14 
6BE be GRANTED for the demolition of existing warehouse building 
and ancillary structures and part demolition of ‘saw-tooth’ factory 
building (retaining three walls of facade). Construction of three 
buildings ranging from four to six storeys to provide 115 residential 
dwellings, basement, access and surface parking, landscaping and 
other incidental works to the application SUBJECT to  

2. The prior completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the 
Town and  Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure the 
planning obligations set out in the Committee report subject to the 
following amendment as highlighted 

 £213, 420.18 is required towards Open Space in the 
Lansbury Ward

 £125,736.29 is required towards Streetscene 
improvements, including maintenance and enhancement 
of the canal towpath and improved access and 
wayfinding in the Lansbury Ward

3. That the Corporate Director, Development & Renewal and Head of 
Legal Services be delegated authority to negotiate and approve the 
legal agreement indicated above

4. That within 3 months the Corporate Director Development & Renewal 
is delegated authority to issue the planning permission and impose 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/01/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

conditions plus informatives to secure the matters set out in the 
Committee report and as amended in the update report.

6.2 1-9 Ratcliffe Cross Street and land to the south of 8-12 Ratcliffe Cross 
Street (PA/14/001671) 

Application withdrawn from the agenda for further viability work. 

7. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

None.

The meeting ended at 7.50 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Sirajul Islam
Development Committee


